2780412 @ | @

Declsion Noa. _§_5_9§__4§ @&?H@r \-7 F\ H.

BEFORZ THE RAILROAD COLRIISSION OF THE STATE OF CALIFQRNiA.

" In the Matter of the Application of
VALLEY ZXPRESS C0., a Corporation,

and VALLIY HOTOR LINSS, INC., a ) hpplication No. 27804
Corporetion, for uuunority to in~
erease certain local and joint rates.

Anpearances

Bérol and Eandler, by larvin Handler,
for applicants,

Séson 4Abel, J. J. Deuel, Jonr S. Griffin,
Thomas Louttit, Fredericlt V. lLilellke,
C. . Panelps, Eugenc 4. Rcad, Walter
Rohde, James L. Roney, J. C. Sommers
andé J. Richard Townsend, for various
snippers, shipper organizations and
other interested parties,,
0. Burgin and Lyron D. Alexanaer, for.
ofs lce of Price Administration, intervenor..

QRINIQ

Valley Motor Lines, Incw is a highway common carrier of
property serving the Sacramento and San Joahuin Valleys and the»-
San Francisqo«Bay area.. Valley Express Co. is an e?prcgg corpora~.
tion rendering virtually a statewide service. 3By jointapplicétion
these carriers secek an increase of 15 per ceant,. for a pdfiod of onej
year, Iin their local rates and in-the joint rates maintained by
Valley Express Co.. in coaneetion with Sacfamegto-Corning'Freight‘
Lines, Ltd., an affiliated carrieri. ‘

A.public hearing was had before Examiner Mulg&ew'at
San Francisco on September 26, 1946..

The ownership and management of these two carricrs are
substantially identical.. The record. shows that Valley Motor Lines,
Inc.. 1s the principal underlying caxrier for Valley‘Express Co;-and

that the c¢perations generally of these carriers are so interwoven

g




27304~13 . ' .
as to over-the-road and terminal activitics that a consolidated show-
ing is ncecessary for a truce deterninetion of their revenue recsuire~
nents.

Exhibits were introduced covering applicants' combined

operating results for the last half of 1945, and the first nalf of

1946 as compared to the results whieh would havc_obtaiﬁcd during

the first half of 1946 at present operating costs and (a) dnder.
present rates; (b) under a 12% por cont inercaso; and (¢) under a

15 per eent increasc. These operating rosults are as follows:

Profit  Oper- .

Operating Operating or - ating

eriod Rovenue .,  Expensces.  Less Rarvic.
Last 6 mos. 1945 $1,o36,718.3:o '$1,060,179..00(W EW 1.70) 3.02’.'3 |
First 6 mos.1946 1,129,771.21 1,136,950.99(_ 7,179.70) 100.6_
First 6 mos.1946 1,162,208:79  1,228,929.74(B6.720.95) 105.7
First 6 mos.1946 1,307, 758;.01' 1,236,031 .02:#71,726.99 | # 94.5
| | 42,032,020 K 96.8

First 6 mos.1946 1,336,758.01 1,236,593.15 #100,1-64;.86.' # 92;5_
%58,696,.61 * 95.6

Actual results.

Rosults which would ‘have obtained under
present rates and opcrating costs. .

Results which would have obtained under
present rates inereased by 124 por ¢ent
and under prescnt operating costs.

Results which would have obtained under
preseat -rates dnercased by 15 per cont
and wnder prescent operating costs.

‘Before income taxes.

After income-taxces.

) DCnotes 1oSS.e

1l _ :
Prior to datc of hcaring applicants proposed to exclude from the
sought inercase traffic movizng between San Francisco Bay points on the
one hand and Tresno and the Los Angeles territory on the other hand.
This movement comprisced 16.5L por cont-of carricrs' revenuc. ZExhibit
No. 10 showing the operating rosults which would have obtained during
the first half of 1946 by the application of a 15 per cont inercasc to
83.49 per cent of carriers' revenuce during that period was proparcd
and presented in evidened. At the hearing applicants amonded the
application by sceking ‘the 15 por cont inercase on all tralfic. Thus
the revenue figure in the foregoing cxhibit showing the offccets of a
15 per eont increasce on 83.49 per cent of carriers® revenuce during
the first halfl of 1946 actually represeonted only a 124 por cont in-
crvase in appilcants' total revenuc during that period.

-2-




The foregoinz expense figures have been adjﬁsted to re-
flect certain necessary modifications.in applicantsf estimates based
upoﬁ operations during the first half of 1946. One of these ddjustf
ments compensates for cortain increased expenses in gross revenue
taxes which would have aécrued had the proposed increase been In -
effect during the period invquestioh. ‘The other covers cémpensation
insurance premiums and gives effect tp.re:undé customarily made in
tae last half of cach calendar year.

By projectinz the operating result for the first half of
1645 to a yearly_basisg the 15 per cent increcse wo@ld,produce a

rate of return of 14.2 per cent after taxes on a rate base of
2

$827,813.49. Similarly a 12% per cent increase would result in a ‘

rate of return of 1C.2 per cent »Thear <axes.

Applicants' witness testified that the unsatisfactory
onerating results which arc being'oxperionced were ¢aused by
steadily rising costs of insuranéo, esuivment, materials and supplics,
increases in wages, low efficiency of labor and the reduction of the
worls week to 5 days. He pointed out that applicants held 29
contracts with labor organizations wilch are subjeect to yearly
expiration. Receat renegotliations ¢f these coatracts, he said,
had resuvlted in increased wages or -other concessions prodaci@g

2 \ , _

Of the rate base figure, ©5387,313.81 represents the dcprcc;ated
boolt cost _of tangible operating property as of Auzust 31,
524,601.18 the value of materials and supplies on hand, ¢l99,030 .37
the allowance for working cgplt,l (one month's operating expense
less aeprccéation},ana $16,308.13 the cost of acquir*nﬂ franchises
Waile the zecord docs not specifically show that the Vlé 208.13
consists scolely of amounts actually paid to the Stgte or its
political subdivisions as consicderation for the granting of the
operative rights, any necessary adjustment of that figure would not
materially affect the rate of return. Applicants intpoduced a rate
base figure of $928,990. In caleculating this figure applicants
included certain amounts covering "Other investacats" and "Prepay-
nents and Deferred Charges' which have not been shown to bc proper
in the determination of the.r 'te base.

...3_




higher costs. He asserted that the trend was toward still nigher
costs for labor, egulpment, mgterials and supplies and that he
foresaw no prospect of this trend heing arrestod in the neer future.
The managcment;‘hc contended, tad made every effort to offset

higher costs through operating economics.

Applicants' witness expressed the'belicf that while some
traffic would be Llost to competing carriers as a result of effecting
the proposed inerease, this loss would have very little effeet on

“over~all operatiag results. He also testified that appliceonts
intended %o inerease their interstate rates to the same extent as
intrastate increases may be authorized in this proceceding. Inter-
state traffic, he estimated, amounted to 10 per cent of the entire
volunce.

The application as filed rqucstcd increasaos ih joiﬁt rates
only in connection with Sacramento-Corning Freighﬁ Lines, Ltéd. At
tae hcaring, however, applicants' president stated that increaées
in 2ll, joint rates’werc.dcsircd. e oxplained that stgtcments shoWing
the operating results of the connecting carriers, chéf’thaﬁ¢“ N |
Sacrazento-Corning Frcight Lines, Ltd,,‘could not be;obtainéd‘in
tinec for the hoaring in this procecding. He also expressed the

belief that these carricrs were in need of the increased revenue

wnlich would result under the proposed rates. It was,tcstified-tﬁat

Sacramento~Corning Freizht Lines, Ltd. oxpericnced a,not profit of

only $26 during August, 1946 and that this carrier was in need of any
2dditional revenue which would result from the_proposed_jointfratc"

inereasc..

No onc opposct the granting of incr@asedﬂrates to the

extent they are shown to be necessary to maintain service.  The

npropricty of a blaaket Increcase, such as here proposed, was suestioned .

=




27804-12 .

DY a representative obe & W Fine Foods. He inguired of applicants"”
witness as to hether the solution of applicants' financial problcm$
mizht not‘lie in the adjﬁstment‘of'thc present raterelationshins aﬁd
ninimum charges.. The witacss agreed fhat the present minﬁmum charges
arc inadequate but contended that the adjustmént of thcse‘chargesasv

well as rate reolationsnips is a statewide problem and not onc which

snould be considered in this procecding for a temporary inecrcase..

Representatives of.tﬁe Chanbers of Cogmcrce'of'Sacramcnto
and Stockton voiced their objections to any rate sdjustment which -
would croduce joint rates and charges between points oﬁ applicantsﬁ
lincs and points beyond Sacramento and Stockton onfthc‘linCS“ofécqn-‘
aceting carricrs lower than thce local Sacramento or Stoékton‘ratcs..

The record clearly shows that applicants are in need of
additional revenuc. It appears, however, that an inercase of 12f:per
¢oent is as nhigh as is justificd?byfthe'showing madc.u'Incrcdsed~joint
rates have beea shown té.bc reguired only to the oxtent nccessary
to avoid departurcs from the provisions of Section 24(a) of tie
Public Utilitics Act..

9B DEER

A public hearing hoving been had in the above antitled.
application and based upon thc eTidence roceived at the hearing and
upon tac conclusions and. findings sct forth in the procedihg opinion,

IT IS EZHIDY ORDIRED that Valley Zxpress Co;.and Valley
Lotor Lince, Inc.. B¢ and thoy arc,.and cach of'them is,. hcrcby
authorized to cstablish on not less than two (2) dayéﬁ'noticc to tho
Commicsion and to the public, an increase of twelve and on¢-half -
(123) per cent n all of their local rates and charges and in thoir
joint rates and charges to the oxteat necessary to avoid dopgrturcs
from the provisions of Scctioh 24(2) of the Public Utilitics Act..

=5




27004-B .

IT IS HEREBY FURTHIR ORDEZRED that the incrcase in rates
and charges horein authorized, if establishcd, shall'bep.zblisqeamd ﬁled
to expire onc (1) yéar after the dat¢ they become offdctivc, wnless
s00ner changcd,'cancclcd or extended by order of the Commission.

I0 1§ HURSBY FURTHIR ORDERID that in computing tho in-
ereasad rataé and charges herodn autihordzed thp fqllowing ﬁill'
govern in the disposition of fractionss o

where p;cscnt rates or charges ard 10 cents or less:

Fractions of ;csé than % or .25 of & cont omit.
Fractions of % or .25 of a ccnt or greatoer bub
less than 3/4 or .75 of a ceant will be
stated at 1/2 or..50 of a e¢ont.
~ Fraetions of 3/4 or..75 of a cont or greater,
inercasc to thc next wholc figurd.

Whore present rates or charges are over 10 cents:
Fractions of less than 1/2 or .50 of a cont omit.
Fraetions of 1/2 or .50 of a cont or greatlr,

inercasc to next whole fizurc.

IT IS HEREBY FURTHZR ORDIRED that in applying the increase
nercoinabove authorized, the rates spccifiéally set forth in the
tariffs involved in this application shall be incfcased before
computing rates which are based on multiplus or pereontages of rates
or ratings or bcfo;o applying deductions provided for in these
tariffs. ‘

It ISVEEREBY FURTHZR ORD.RTED that Valley Express Co. and
Valley Motor Lines, Ines bo and they are, and cach of thom is,
nercby authorized to depart from the provisions of Tariff Clrcular
No. 2, General Ordur No. 30, and Scetion 24 (a) of the Public -
Utilitics Act, to the extent ndccssary to carry outﬁtnc‘cf£o¢t‘of‘

thc order hercin.




27804-13

The authority-herein’ granted-shall be vold ﬁnloss CXOT=
ciscd within ninety (90) days: from:the. cffcctive dato'horébi‘»

This’ordcr-shallfbccomaQfooctivo ten (iO) days from the
date hercof. | | |

Dated 2t San Franciscos. California, this 22:“‘)an of

October,. 1946 .-

Commissioners "N




